BROKEN ARROW PUBLIC SCHOOLS

- Educating Today \ Leading Tomorrow

Contract Committee Review Request
MUST BE COMPLETED IN FULL Date: 10/10/2024

Contract/Agreement Vendor: [LOWrY Construction Services, INC |
Name of Vendor & Contact Person

jessie@lowrycs.com
Vendor Email Address

Construction Manager - Options Academy Renovation

“Describe Contract [Technolagy, program, ¢ Itant-prof Develop etc.)

Please use Summary below to fully explain the contract purchase, any titles, and details for the Board of
Education to review.

Options Academy Renovation

Reason/Audience to benefit

10/14/2024 15 964,145.00
L.

BOE Date mount of agreement

Person Submitting Contract/Agreement for Review:f_g_o_ul'tney Cheatwood

PLEASE SEND THROUGH APPROPRIATE APPROVAL ROUTING BEFORE SENDING TO BOARD CLERK

Principal &/or Director or Administrator: Mike Leitch

Does this Contract/Agreement utilize technology? YES/NO
If yes, Technology Admin: NO

Cabinet Team Member: ,E'ﬂ”'y Shackelford /S"Cv(_ DVHI"\

Fund 92/172 |

Funding Source:

Fund/Project OCAS Coding

Discussion, motion, and vote on motion, to approve or disapprove the contracts for the
Options Academy Renovation to the lowest responsible bidder and to assign such
construction contracts to Lowry Construction Services, INC and to approve or
Consent |disapprove the amendment to the construction management contract establishing a
new guaranteed maximum price (GMP) in the amount of $964,145.00, and to authorize
the Director of Construction Services to approve or disapprove changes to the trade
contracts within the GMP. All bidding was conducted pursuant to the Oklahoma

. Action Competitive Bidding Act. This will be paid for with bond funds. M. Leitch

Summary This area must be complete with full explanation of contract

The Contract/Agreement should be received at least 2 weeks prior to a Board Meeting to ensure placement on

the Agenda. The Contract Committee meets most Tuesdays at 8:00a.m. All Contracts/Agreements,
regardless the amount, must be first approved by the Contract Committee and then presented to the Board of
Education for approval and signature. The item will be placed on Electronic School Board for the board
agenda by Janet Brown. By following this process, the liability of entering into an agreement is placed with
the district rather than anindividual.



BROKEN ARROW PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Educating Today \ Leading Tomorrow

MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Chuck Perry
From: Mr. Larry Shackelford
Date: October 14, 2024

Re: Options Academy

SUBJECT

Discussion, motion, and vote on motion, to approve or disapprove the contracts for the
Options Academy Renovation to the lowest responsible bidder and to assign such
construction contracts to Lowry Construction Services, INC and to approve or disapprove
the amendment to the construction management contract establishing a new guaranteed
maximum price (GMP) in the amount of $964,145.00, and to authorize the Director of
Construction Services to approve or disapprove changes to the trade contracts within the
GMP. All bidding was conducted pursuant to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. This will
be paid for with bond funds. M. Leitch

SUMMARY

FUNDING
Bond Fund 92

RECOMMENDATION
Approve

701 SOUTH MAIN STREET « BROKEN ARROMW, OKLAHOMA 74012 + 918 2595700 » F: 918259 4344« WWW BASCHOOLS.ORG



Init.

!'%‘
.I
A

i

Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment

This Amendment dated the 14th day of October in the year 2024 , is incorporated into the
accompanying AIA Document A133™-2019, Standard Form of Agreement Between
Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor where the basis of payment is the Cost of
the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price dated the 14th day of October in
the year 2019 (the "Agreement™)

(In words, indicate day, month, and year.)

for the following PROJECT:
(Name and address or location)

BA Academy Interior Renovation
412890 St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

THE OWNER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

Broken Arrow Public Schools
701 S Main St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

Lowry Construction Services, Inc.
1729 S Boston Ave
Tulsa OK 74119

TABLE OF ARTICLES

A1 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

A2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
A3 INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED

A4 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN
PROFESSIONALS, AND SUPPLIERS

ARTICLE A1 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

§ A.1.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price

Pursuant to Section 3.2.6 of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby
amend the Agreement to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price. As agreed by the Owner
and Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum Price is an amount that the Contract
Sum shall not exceed. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction Manager’s Fee plus
the Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed nine
hundred and sixty-four thousand, one hundred and forty-five dollars ($ 964,145.00 ),

= AIA Document A133 - 2019 Exhibit A

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has
added information needed for its
completion. The author may also
have revised the text of the original
AlA standard form. An Additions and
Deletions Report that notes added
information as well as revisions to the
standard form text is available from
the author and should be reviewed. A
vertical line in the left margin of this
document indicates where the author
has added necessary information
and where the author has added to or
deleted from the original AlA text.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with an
attorney is encouraged with respect
to Its completion or modification.

AlA Document A201™-2017,
General Conditions of the Contract
for Construction, is adopted In this
document by reference. Do not use
with other general conditions unless
this document is modified.

AlA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright ® 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019, All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “Amaerican Institute of
Architects,” "AlA," the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:13
ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.2114555138 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of -Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com

User Notes:

(1853387314)



Init.

subject to additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ A1.1.2 temized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is an itemized statement of the
Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including allowances: the Construction Manager’s
contingency; alternates; the Construction Manager's Fee; and other items that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price

as defined in Section 3.2.1 of the Agreement.
(Provide itemized statement below or reference an attachment.)

Reference Exhibit A Attachment
§ A.1.1.3 The Construction Manager’s Fee is set forth in Section 6.1.2 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.4 The method of adjustment of the Construction Manager’s Fee for changes in the Work is set forth in Section
6.1.3 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.5 Alternates
§ A.1.1.5.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:

item Price
Alternate No. | $52,432

§ A.1.1.5.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following
execution of this Exhibit A. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to the Agreement.
(Tnsert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

item Price Conditions for Acceptance

§ A.1.1.8 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)

ARTICLE A2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
§ A.2.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:
(Check one of the following boxes.)

[ X ] The date of execution of this Amendment.

[ Established as follows:
(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of execution of
this Amendment.

§ A.2.2 Unless otherwise provided, the Contract Time is the period of time, including authorized adjustments, allotted in
the Contract Documents for Substantial Completion of the Work. The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of
commencement of the Work.

§ A.2.3 Substantial Completion
§ A.2.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Construction Manager

shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:
(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

AlA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” "Amarican Institute of
Architects,” "AlA," the AlA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:13 2
ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.2114555138 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resals, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (1853387314)



[ ] Not later than () calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.

l [X ] By the following date: December 16%, 2024

§ A.2.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are
to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Construction Manager shall achieve Substantial

Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date

§ A.2.3.3 If the Construction Manager fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section A.2.3, liquidated
damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 6.1.6 of the Agreement.

ARTICLE A.3 INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED
§ A.3.1 The Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time set forth in this Amendment are based on the Contract

Documents and the following:
§ A.3.1.1 The following Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document Title Date Pages

§ A.3.1.2 The following Specifications:
(Either list the Specifications here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

Specifications issued, reissued, and modified through and including Addendum 2 dated September 20, 2024

Section Title Date Pages

§ A.3.1.3 The following Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

Drawings issued, reissued, and modified through and including Addendum 2 dated September 20%, 2024

Number Title Date

§ A.3.1.4 The Sustainability Plan, if any: \

(If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in the Owner’s Criteria, identifv the document or documents that
comprise the Sustainability Plan by title, date and number of pages. and include other identifying information. The
Sustainability Plan identifies and describes the Sustainable Objective; the targeted Sustainable Measures:;
implementation strategies selected to achieve the Sustainable Measures; the Owner's and Construction Manager's roles
and responsibilities associated with achieving the Sustainable Measures; the specific details about design reviews, testing
or metrics to verify achievement of each Sustainable Measure; and the Sustainability Documentation required for the
Project, as those terms are defined in Exhibit C to the Agreement.)

Title Date Pages

Other identifying information:

§ A3.1.5 Allowances, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:
(Identify each allowance.)

AlA Document A133 - 2018 Exhibit A. Copyright ® 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. Afl rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,* “American Institute of

Init. Architects,” "AlA." the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” ara trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:13 3
ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
/ accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.

User Notes: (1853387314)



ltem Price

§ A.3.1.6 Assumptions and clarifications, if any, upon which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based:
(Identify each assumption and clarification.)

Fire alarm devices and wiring provided by owner.
Metal door specification open to substitution upon review and acceptance by the owner and architect.

§ A.3.1.7 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following other documents and information:
(List any other documents or information here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

ARTICLE A4 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, AND
SUPPLIERS

§ A.4.1 The Construction Manager shall retain the consultants, contractors, design professionals, and suppliers, identified
below:

(List name, discipline, address, and other information.)

This Amendment to the Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature) o R N MANAGER (Signature)
[ Jessie Patrick Vice President
(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)

Init. AJA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright ® 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
L Architects,” "AlA," tha AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:13 4
ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.21 14555139 which axpires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
/ accordanca with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (1853387314)



Additions and Deletions Report for
AIA® Document A133® — 2019 Exhibit A

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added
to the standard form AIA document in order to complete It, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original
AlA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part
of the associated AlA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by
AlA software at 08:45:13 ET on 10/10/2024.

PAGE 1

This Amendment dated the 14th day of October in the year 2024 , is incorporated into the accompanying AIA
Document A133™-2019, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor
where the basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price dated the 14th day
of October _in the year 2019 (the "Agreement")

BA Academy Interior Renovation
412 S 9" St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

Broken Arrow Public Schools
701 S Main St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

Lowry Construction Services, Inc.
1729 S Boston Ave

Tuisa OK 74119

e

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed nine hundred and sixty-four
thousand. one hundred and forty-five dollars ($ 964,145.00 ), subject to additions and deductions by Change Order
as provided in the Contract Documents.

PAGE 2

Reference Exhibit A Attachment

Alternate No. | $52.432

[ X.] The date of execution of this Amendment.
PAGE 3

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright @ 1991, 2003, 2008, and 2019. All rights reserved, "The American Institute of
Architects,” “Amarican Institute of Architects,” “AlA," the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This
document was produced at 08:45:13 ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resals, is licensed for ane-time use

only, and may only be used In accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail decinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: {1853387314)



[X_] By the following date: December 16", 2024

Specifications issued. reissued. and modified through and including Addendum 2 dated September 20", 2024

Drawings issued. reissued. and modified through and including Addendum 2 dated September 20", 2024
PAGE 4

Fire alarm devices and wiring provided by owner.

Metal door specification open to substitution upon review and acceptance by the owner and architect.

Jessie Patrick Vice President

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019. All rights reaerved. “Tha American Institute of
Architects,” “American Institute of Architacts,” "AlA," the AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This 2
document was produced at 08:46:13 ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.2114555138 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use

only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Tarms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@alacontracis.com.
User Nates: (1853387314)



Certification of Document’s Authenticity
AlA® Document D401™ - 2003

1, Jessie Patrick, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final
document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 08:45:13 ET on
10/10/2024 under Order No. 2114555139 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached
final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A133™ — 2019 Exhibit A, Guaranteed
Maximum Price Amendment, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and

Deletions Report.

@wyﬁé/

fs:'gﬁ)
Viee lof'es[a/en 7L

(Title)
10 /10 /24
(Dated) 7/

AlA Document D401 — 2003. Copyright ® 1992 and 2003. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects,” "American Institute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AlA
Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:13 ET on 10/10/2024 under 1
Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, Is not for resale, Is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mall docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (1853387314)



|

i
"
L

o

Insurance and Bonds

This Insurance and Bonds Exhibit is part of the Agreement, between the Owner and the
Construction Manager, dated the 14th day of October in the year 2024
(In words, indicate day, month and year.)

for the following PROJECT:
(Name and location or address)

BA Academy Interior Renovation
41259t St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

THE OWNER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

Broken Arrow Public Schools
701 S Main St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
(Name, legal status, and address)

Lowry Construction Services, Inc.
1729 S Boston Ave
Tulsa OK 74119

TABLE OF ARTICLES

B.1 GENERAL

B.2 OWNER'S INSURANCE

B3 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S INSURANCE AND BONDS
B.4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ARTICLE B4 GENERAL

The Owner and Construction Manager shall purchase and maintain insurance, and provide
bonds, as set forth in this Exhibit. As used in this Exhibit, the term General Conditions
refers to ATA Document A201™-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for
Construction.
ARTICLE B.2 OWNER'S INSURANCE

§ B.2.1 General

Prior to commencement of the Work, the Owner shall secure the insurance, and provide
evidence of the coverage, required under this Article B.2 and, upon the Construction
Manager’s request, provide a copy of the property insurance policy or policies required by
Section B.2.3. The copy of the policy or policies provided shall contain all applicable
conditions, definitions, exclusions, and endorsements.

2 AIA Document A133 - 2019 Exhibit B

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has
added information needed for its
completion. The author may also
have revised the text of the original
AlA standard form. An Additions and
Deletions Report that notes added
information as well as revisions to the
standard form text is available from
the author and should be reviewed. A
vertical line in the left margin of this
document indicates where the author
has added necessary information
and where the author has added to or
deleted from the original AlA text.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with an
attorney is encouraged with respect
to its completion or modification.

This document is intended to be used
in conjunction with AIA Document
A201™-2017, General Conditions of
the Contract for Construction. Article
11 of A201™-2017 contains
additional insurance provisions.

AIA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit B. Copyright © 2019. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” "AIA," the AlA
Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under
Order N0.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Cantract

Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mail docinfo@atacontracts.com.
User Notes:

(1989794501)



Init.

§ B.2.2 Liability Insurance
The Owner shall be responsible for purchasing and maintaining the Owner’s usual general liability insurance.

§ B.2.3 Required Property Insurance

§ B.2.3.1 Unless this obligation is placed on the Construction Manager pursuant to Section B.3.3.2.1, the Owner shall
purchase and maintain, from an insurance company or insurance companies lawfully authorized to issue insurance in
the jurisdiction where the Project is located, property insurance written on a builder's risk "all-risks"” completed value
or equivalent policy form and sufficient to cover the total value of the entire Project on a replacement cost basis. The
Owner’s property insurance coverage shall be no less than the amount of the initial Contract Sum, plus the value of
subsequent Modifications and labor performed and materials or equipment supplied by others. The property insurance
shall be maintained until Substantial Completion and thereafter as provided in Section B.2.3.1.3, unless otherwise
provided in the Contract Documents or otherwise agreed in writing by the parties to this Agreement. This insurance
shall include the interests of the Owner, Construction Manager, Subcontractors, and Sub-subcontractors in the Project
as insureds. This insurance shall include the interests of mortgagees as loss payees.

§ B.2.3.1.1 Causes of Loss. The insurance required by this Section B.2.3.1 shall provide coverage for direct physical
loss or damage, and shall not exclude the risks of fire, explosion, theft, vandalism, malicious mischief, collapse,
earthquake, flood, or windstorm. The insurance shall also provide coverage for ensuing loss or resulting damage from
error, omission, or deficiency in construction methods, design, specifications, workmanship, or materials. Sub-limits,
if any, are as follows:

(Indicate below the cause of loss and any applicable sub-limit.)

Cause of Loss Sub-Limit

Property in Transit $1,000,000
Property stored Off-Site $1,000,000
Architects and Engineers $1,000,000
Expediting Expenses $1,000,000
Damage to plans and blueprints: $100,000
Fire Brigade $100,000
Debris Removal $2,500,000
‘Ordinance of Law $2,500,000
Damage to Existing Structure $1,000,000
Trees, Plants, Shrubs $10,000

§ B.2.3.1.2 Specific Required Coverages. The insurance required by this Section B.2.3.1 shall provide coverage for
loss or damage to falsework and other temporary structures, and to building systems from testing and startup. The
insurance shall also cover debris removal, including demolition occasioned by enforcement of any applicable legal
requirements, and reasonable compensation for the Architect’s and Construction Manager’s services and expenses
required as a result of such insured loss, including claim preparation expenses. Sub-limits, if any, are as follows:
(Indicate below type of caverage and any applicable sub-limit for specific required coverages.)

Coverage Sub-Limit

§ B.2.3.1.3 Unless the parties agree otherwise, upon Substantial Completion, the Owner shall continue the insurance
required by Section B.2.3.1 or, if necessary, replace the insurance policy required under Section B.2.3.1 with property
insurance written for the total value of the Project that shall remain in effect until expiration of the period for
correction of the Work set forth in Section 12.2.2 of the General Conditions.

AJA Document A133 - 2019 Exhibit B. Copyright © 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects.” "American institute of Architects.” "AlA,” the AIA
Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under
Order No.2114555139 which expires an 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (1999794501)

2



Init.

§ B.2.3.1.4 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions. If the insurance required by this Section B.2.3 is subject to
deductibles or self-insured retentions, the Owner shall be responsible for all loss not covered because of such
deductibles or retentions.

§ B.2.3.2 Occupancy or Use Prior to Substantial Completion. The Owner’s occupancy or use of any completed or
partially completed portion of the Work prior to Substantial Completion shall not commence until the insurance
company or companies providing the insurance under Section B.2.3.1 have consented in writing to the continuance of
coverage. The Owner and the Construction Manager shall take no action with respect to partial occupancy or use that
would cause cancellation, lapse, or reduction of insurance, unless they agree otherwise in writing.

§ B.2.3.3 Insurance for Existing Structures

If the Work involves remodeling an existing structure or constructing an addition to an existing structure, the Owner
shall purchase and maintain, until the expiration of the period for correction of Work as set forth in Section 12.2.2 of
the General Conditions, "all-risks" property insurance, on a replacement cost basis, protecting the existing structure
against direct physical loss or damage from the causes of loss identified in Section B.2.3.1, notwithstanding the
undertaking of the Work. The Owner shall be responsible for all co-insurance penalties.

§ B.2.4 Optional Extended Property Insurance.

The Owner shall purchase and maintain the insurance selected and described below.

(Select the types of insurance the Owner is required to purchase and maintain by placing an X in the box(es) next to
the description(s) of selected insurance. For each type of insurance selected, indicate applicable limits of coverage or
other conditions in the fill point below the selected item.)

[ 1] § B.2.4.1 Loss of Use, Business Interruption, and Delay in Completion Insurance, to reimburse the
Owner for loss of use of the Owner’s property, or the inability to conduct normal operations due to a
covered cause of loss.

[ ] § B.2.4.2 Ordinance or Law Insurance, for the reasonable and necessary costs to satisfy the minimum
requirements of the enforcement of any law or ordinance regulating the demolition, construction,
repair, replacement or use of the Project.

[ ] § B.2.4.3 Expediting Cost Insurance, for the reasonable and necessary costs for the temporary repair of
damage to insured property, and to expedite the permanent repair or replacement of the damaged

property.

[ ] § B.2.4.4 Extra Expense Insurance, to provide reimbursement of the reasonable and necessary excess
costs incurred during the period of restoration or repair of the damaged property that are over and above
the total costs that would normally have been incurred during the same period of time had no loss or

damage occurred.

[ ] § B.2.4.5 Civil Authority Insurance, for losses or costs arising from an order of a civil authority
prohibiting access to the Project, provided such order is the direct result of physical damage covered
under the required property insurance.

[ 1] § B.2.4.6 Ingress/Egress Insurance, for loss due to the necessary interruption of the insured’s business
due to physical prevention of ingress to, or egress from, the Project as a direct result of physical

AlA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit 8. Copyright @ 2018, All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” "AlA,” the AIA
Logo, and “AlA Contract Dacuments” are trademarks of The American institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under
Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract

Dacumants® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (1998794501)

3



Init.

damage.

[ ] § B.2.4.7 Soft Costs Insurance, to reimburse the Owner for costs due to the delay of completion of the
Work, arising out of physical loss or damage covered by the required property insurance: including
construction loan fees; leasing and marketing expenses; additional fees, including those of architects,
engineers, consultants, attorneys and accountants, needed for the completion of the construction,
repairs, or reconstruction; and carrying costs such as property taxes, building permits, additional
interest on loans, realty taxes, and insurance premiums over and above normal expenses.

§ B.2.5 Other Optional Insurance.

The Owner shall purchase and maintain the insurance selected below.

(Select the types of insurance the Owner is required to purchase and maintain by placing an X in the box(es) next to
the description(s) of selected insurance.)

[ 1 § B.2.5.1 Cyber Security Insurance for loss to the Owner due to data security and privacy breach,
including costs of investigating a potential or actual breach of confidential or private information.
(Indicate applicable limits of coverage or other conditians in the fill point below.)

[ 1 § B.2.5.2 Other Insurance

(List below any other insurance coverage to be provided by the Owner and any applicable limits.)

Coverage Limits

ARTICLE B.3 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S INSURANCE AND BONDS

§ B.3.1 General

§ B.3.1.1 Certificates of Insurance. The Construction Manager shall provide certificates of insurance acceptable to the
Owner evidencing compliance with the requirements in this Article B.3 at the following times: (1) prior to
commencement of the Work; (2) upon renewal or replacement of each required policy of insurance; and (3) upon the
Owner's written request. An additional certificate evidencing continuation of commercial liability coverage, including
coverage for completed operations, shall be submitted with the final Application for Payment and thereafter upon
renewal or replacement of such coverage until the expiration of the periods required by Section B.3.2.1 and

Section B.3.3.1. The certificates will show the Owner as an additional insured on the Construction Manager's
Commercial General Liability and excess or umbrella liability policy or policies.

§ B.3.1.2 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions. The Construction Manager shall disclose to the Owner any
deductible or self- insured retentions applicable to any insurance required to be provided by the Construction
Manager.

§ B.3.1.3 Additional Insured Obligations. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Construction Manager shall cause
the commercial general liability coverage to include (1) the Owner, the Architect, and the Architect’s consultants as
additional insureds for claims caused in whole or in part by the Construction Manager’s negligent acts or omissions
during the Construction Manager’s operations; and (2) the Owner as an additional insured for claims caused in whole
or in part by the Construction Manager’s negligent acts or omissions for which loss occurs during completed
operations. The additional insured coverage shall be primary and non-contributory to any of the Owner’s general
liability insurance policies and shall apply to both ongoing and completed operations. To the extent commercially
available, the additional insured coverage shall be no less than that provided by Insurance Services Office, Inc. (ISO)
forms CG 20 10 07 04, CG 20 37 07 04, and, with respect to the Architect and the Architect’s consultants, CG 20 32 07

04.

AlA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit B. Copyright ® 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Inslitute of Architects,” “AlA.” the AlA
Lago, and "AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under
Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract

Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (1999794501)

4



Init.

§ B.3.2 Construction Manager's Required Insurance Coverage

§ B.3.2.1 The Construction Manager shall purchase and maintain the following types and limits of insurance from an
insurance company or insurance companies lawfully authorized to issue insurance in the jurisdiction where the Project
is located. The Construction Manager shall maintain the required insurance until the expiration of the period for
correction of Work as set forth in Section 12.2.2 of the General Conditions, unless a different duration is stated below:
(If the Construction Manager is required (o maintain insurance for a duration other than the expiration of the period
for correction of Work, state the duration.)

§ B.3.2.2 Commercial General Liability

§ B.3.2.2.1 Commercial General Liability insurance for the Project written on an occurrence form with policy limits of

not less than One Million  ($ 1,000,000 ) each occurrence, Three Million ($ 3,000,000 ) gencral aggregate, and

Three Million (8 3,000,000 ) aggregate for products-completed operations hazard, providing coverage for claims

including

A damages because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, including occupational sickness or disease, and

death of any person;

2  personal injury and advertising injury;

3  damages because of physical damage to or destruction of tangible property, including the loss of use of
such property;

4  bodily injury or property damage arising out of completed operations; and

.5 the Construction Manager’s indemnity obligations under Section 3.18 of the General Conditions.

§ B.3.2.2.2 The Construction Manager’s Commercial General Liability policy under this Section B.3.2.2 shall not
contain an exclusion or restriction of coverage for the following:

A Claims by one insured against another insured, if the exclusion or restriction is based solely on the fact
that the claimant is an insured, and there would otherwise be coverage for the claim.

.2 Claims for property damage to the Construction Manager’s Work arising out of the products-completed
operations hazard where the damaged Work or the Work out of which the damage arises was performed
by a Subcontractor.

3 Claims for bodily injury other than to employees of the insured.

4  Claims for indemnity under Section 3.18 of the General Conditions arising out of injury to employees

of the insured.
5  Claims or loss excluded under a prior work endorsement or other similar exclusionary language.
8 Claims or loss due to physical damage under a prior injury endorsement or similar exclusionary
language.
.7 Claims related to residential, multi-family, or other habitational projects, if the Work is to be performed
on such a project.
Claims related to roofing, if the Work involves roofing.
Claims related to exterior insulation finish systems (ETFS), synthetic stucco or similar exterior coatings
or surfaces, if the Work involves such coatings or surfaces.
40 Claims related to earth subsidence or movement, where the Work involves such hazards.
A1 Claims related to explosion, collapse and underground hazards, where the Work involves such hazards.

® ™

§ B.3.2.3 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Construction Manager,
with policy limits of not less than One Million ($ 1,000,000 ) per accident, for bodily injury, death of any person,
and property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles along with any other
statutorily required automobile coverage.

§ B.3.2.4 The Construction Manager may achieve the required limits and coverage for Commercial General Liability
and Automobile Liability through a combination of primary and excess or umbrella liability insurance, provided such
primary and excess or umbrella insurance policies result in the same or greater coverage as the coverages required
under Section B.3.2.2 and B.3.2.3, and in no event shall any excess or umbrella liability insurance provide narrower
coverage than the primary policy. The excess policy shall not require the exhaustion of the underlying limits only
through the actual payment by the underlying insurers.

AlA Document A133 - 2019 Exhibit B. Copyright © 2018. Al rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” "American Instituts of Architects,” "AlA,” the AlA
Logo, and “AlA Contract Documnents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced al 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under
Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, Is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Cantract
Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mall docinfo@alacontracts.com.

User Notes: (1999794501)

5



§ B.3.2.5 Workers’ Compensation at statutory limits.

§ B.3.2.6 Employers’ Liability with policy limits not less than One Million (3 1,000,000 ) each accident, One
Million ($ 1,000,000 ) each employee, and One Million ($ 1,000,000 ) policy limit.

§ B.3.2.7 Jones Act, and the Longshore & Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as required, if the Work involves
hazards arising from work on or near navigable waterways, including vessels and docks

§ B.3.2.8 If the Construction Manager is required to furnish professional services as part of the Work, the Construction
Manager shall procure Professional Liability insurance covering performance of the professional services, with policy
limits of not less than One Million (8 1,000,000 ) per claim and One Million (8 1,000,000 ) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.9 If the Work involves the transport, dissemination, use, or release of pollutants, the Construction Manager
shall procure Pollution Liability insurance, with policy limits of not less than Five Million ($ 5,000,000 ) per
claim and Five Million ($ 5,000,000 ) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.10 Coverage under Sections B.3.2.8 and B.3.2.9 may be procured through a Combined Professional Liability
and Pollution Liability insurance policy, with combined policy limits of not less than Ten Million (3 10,000,000 )
per claim and 10,000,000 ($ 10,000,000 ) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.11 Insurance for maritime liability risks associated with the operation of a vessel, if the Work requires such
activities, with policy limits of not less than One Million ($ 1,000,000 ) per claim and One Million (8 1,000,000
) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.12 Insurance for the use or operation of manned or unmanned aircraft, if the Work requires such activities, with
policy limits of not less than One Million ($ One Million ) per claim and One Million  ($ 1,000,000 ) in the

aggregate.

§ B.3.3 Construction Manager's Other Insurance Coverage

§ B.3.3.1 Insurance selected and described in this Section B.3.3 shall be purchased from an insurance company or
insurance companies lawfully authorized to issue insurance in the jurisdiction where the Project is located. The
Construction Manager shall maintain the required insurance until the expiration of the period for correction of Work as
set forth in Section 12.2.2 of the General Conditions, unless a different duration is stated below:

(If the Construction Manager is required to maintain any of the types of insurance selected below for a duration other
than the expiration of the period for correction of Work, state the duration.)

§ B.3.3.2 The Construction Manager shall purchase and maintain the following types and limits of insurance in
accordance with Section B.3.3.1.

(Select the types of insurance the Construction Manager is required to purchase and maintain by placing an X in the
box(es) next to the description(s) of selected insurance. Where policy limits are provided, include the policy limit in
the appropriate fill point.)

[ ] § B.3.3.2.1 Property insurance of the same type and scope satisfying the requirements identified in
Section B.2.3, which, if selected in this Section B.3.3.2.1, relieves the Owner of the responsibility to
purchase and maintain such insurance except insurance required by Section B.2.3.1.3 and
Section B.2.3.3. The Construction Manager shall comply with all obligations of the Owner under
Section B.2.3 except to the extent provided below. The Construction Manager shall disclose to the
Owner the amount of any deductible, and the Owner shall be responsible for losses within the
deductible. Upon request, the Construction Manager shall provide the Owner with a copy of the
property insurance policy or policies required. The Owner shall adjust and settle the loss with the
insurer and be the trustee of the proceeds of the property insurance in accordance with Article 11 of the
General Conditions unless otherwise set forth below:

(Where the Construction Manager’s obligation to provide property insurance differs from the Owner's
obligations as described under Section B.2.3, indicate such differences in the space below.

AlA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit 8. Copyright ® 2019. All rights reserved. “The Amarican Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,’ "AlA,” the AlA
Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents® are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under
Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract

Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: (1999794501)



Additionally, if a party other than the Owner will be responsible for adjusting and settling a loss with
the insurer and acting as the trustee of the proceeds of property insurance in accordance with Article
11 of the General Conditions, indicate the responsible party below.)

[ ] § B.3.3.2.2 Railroad Protective Liability Insurance, with policy limits of not less than  (§ ) per claim
and (8 ) in the aggregate, for Work within fifty (50) feet of railroad property.

[ 1 § B.3.3.2.3 Asbestos Abatement Liability Insurance, with policy limits of not less than ($ ) per claim
and (8 ) in the aggregate, for liability arising from the encapsulation, removal, handling, storage,
transportation, and disposal of asbestos-containing materials.

[ ] § B.3.3.24 Insurance for physical damage to property while it is in storage and in transit to the
construction site on an "all-risks" completed value form.

[ § B.3.3.2.5 Property insurance on an "all-risks" completed value form, covering property owned by the
Construction Manager and used on the Project, including scaffolding and other equipment.

[ ] § B.3.3.2.6 Other Insurance
(List below any other insurance coverage to be provided by the Construction Manager and any

applicable limits.)

Coverage Limits

§ B.3.4 Performance Bond and Payment Bond

The Construction Manager shall provide surety bonds, from a company or companies lawfully authorized to issue
surety bonds in the jurisdiction where the Project is located, as follows:

(Specify type and penal sum of bonds.)

Type Penal Sum ($0.00)
| Payment Bond NA
l Performance Bond NA

Payment and Performance Bonds shall be AIA Document A312™, Payment Bond and Performance Bond, or contain
provisions identical to AIA Document A312™, current as of the date of this Agreement.

ARTICLE B4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Special terms and conditions that modify this Insurance and Bonds Exhibit, if any. are as follows:

AlA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit B. Copyright © 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” "American Institute of Architects,” "AlA," the AlA

tnit. Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects, This document was produced at 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under 7
Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, Is llcensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract
/ Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mall docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (1999794501)



Additions and Deletions Report for

AIA® Document A133® - 2019 Exhibit B

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added
to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original

AlA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AlA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for informatlon purposes only and is not incaorporated into or constitute any part
of the associated AlA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by

AlA software at 08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024.

PAGE 1

This Insurance and Bonds Exhibit is part of the Agreement, between the Owner and the Construction Manager, dated

the 14th day of October in the year 2024

0

BA Academy Interior Renovation
412 S 9% St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

e

Broken w Public Schools

701 S Main St
Broken Arrow OK 74012

Construction Services. Inc.
1729 S Boston Ave

Tulsa OK 74119
PAGE 2

Property in Transit
Property stored Off-Site
Architects and Engineers

E_)amage to gta}ns and bluegrints.
Fire Brigade

Debris Removal
Ordinance of Law

Damage to Existing Structure

Tregs Elgnts Shrubs
PAGE 5

$1,000.000
$1,000,000
$1.000,000
$1.000.000
$100,000
$100.000
$2,500,000
$2.500,000
$1,000,000
$10,000

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit B. Copyright © 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American
Institute of Architects,” "AlA,” the AlA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at
08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.2114555139 which expires an 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-tima use only, and may only be used in
accordanca with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes:

(1999794501)

1



§ B.3.2.2.1 Commercial General Liability insurance for the Project written on an occurrence form with policy limits of
not less than One Million ($ 1,000.000 ) each occurrence, Three Million ($ 3,000.000 ) general aggregate, and
Three Million (5 3,000,000 ) aggregate for products-completed operations hazard, providing coverage for claims

including

§ B.3.2.3 Automobile Liability covering vehicles owned, and non-owned vehicles used, by the Construction Manager,
with policy limits of not less than One Million  ($ 1,000,000 ) per accident, for bodily injury, death of any person,
and property damage arising out of the ownership, maintenance and use of those motor vehicles along with any other

statutorily required automobile coverage.
PAGE 6

§ B.3.2.6 Employers’ Liability with policy limits not less than One Million (S 1.000.000 ) each accident, One
Million__ ($ 1.000.000 ) each employee, and QOne Million ($ 1.000.000 ) policy limit.

§ B.3.2.8 If the Construction Manager is required to fumnish professional services as part of the Work, the Construction
Manager shall procure Professional Liability insurance covering performance of the professional services, with policy
limits of not less than One Million (8§ 1,000,000 ) per claim and One Million _ ($ 1,000,000 ) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.9 If the Work involves the transport, dissemination, use, or release of pollutants, the Construction Manager
shall procure Pollution Liability insurance, with policy limits of not less than Five Million  ($ 5,000,000 ) per
claim and Five Million __($ 5.000,000 ) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.10 Coverage under Sections B.3.2.8 and B.3.2.9 may be procured through a Combined Professional Liability
and Pollution Liability insurance policy, with combined policy limits of not less than Ten Million ($ 10,000,000 )
per claim and 10,000,000 ($ 10.000.000 ) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.11 Insurance for maritime liability risks associated with the operation of a vessel, if the Work requires such
activities, with policy limits of not less than One Million (S 1,000,000 ) per claim and One Million _($ 1.000,000
) in the aggregate.

§ B.3.2.12 Insurance for the use or operation of manned or unmanned aircraft, if the Work requires such activities, with
policy limits of not less than One Million _($§ One Million ) per claim and One Million (5 1.000.000 ) in the

aggregate.

PAGE 7
Payment Bond NA
Performance Bond NA

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A133 — 2019 Exhibit B. Copyright © 2019. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” *Amaerican
Institute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institule of Architects. This document was produced at
08:45:57 ET on 10/10/2024 under Order No.2114555139 which expires on 07/31/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only ba used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com

User Notes: (1999794501)

2



